FILE NO. <u>021733</u>

[Page Street Traffic Calming]

Resolution urging the Department of Parking and Traffic to pursue, wherever possible, funding for the purpose of expanding the Page Street Mini-Circle project from Scott Street to Fillmore Street.

WHEREAS, The Department of Parking and Traffic has received a grant in the amount \$150,000 for the instillation of mini-traffic circles on Page Street between Scott and Stanyan Streets; and,

WHEREAS, Studies have shown that traffic calming devises such as mini-circles benefit both the environment and pedestrians by reducing vehicle emissions and by slowing the speed of motor vehicles; and,

WHEREAS, Residents of the Lower Haight neighborhood have expressed an interest in seeing the benefits of traffic calming devises such as speed bumps and mini-circles extended from Scott Street to Fillmore Street on Page Street; and,

WHEREAS, Due to restrictions on the grant funds, the Department of Parking and Traffic is unable to extend the Page Street Mini-Circle project from Scott Street to Fillmore Street; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors urges the Department of Parking and Traffic to seek, wherever possible, funding for the expansion of the Page Street Mini-Circle project from Scott Street to Fillmore Street; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors request the clerk of the Board to forward a copy of this resolution to the Director of the Department of Parking and Traffic.

\*\*Supervisor Gonzalez\*\* BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 021733

Date Passed:

Resolution urging the Department of Parking and Traffic to pursue, wherever possible, funding for the purpose of expanding the Page Street Mini-Circle project from Scott Street to Fillmore Street.

October 21, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 021733

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on October 21, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Youn Clerk of the Boar

**Date Approved** 

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

Date: November 1, 2002

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Clerk of the Board

File No. 021733